LOANS TO CUSTOMERS 16 105 831 4 756 030  43 286 28 185 713 8 090 728 12 858 835 34 442 815 (17 595 499) 86 887 739

INVESTMENTS AT AMORTIZED COST 1 596 385 5 781 410 7 837 040 6 485 262 29 663 753 18 581 895 35 566 046  534 363 106 046 155

LIABILITIES (28 453 868) (38 152 227) (25 089 601) (44 765 943) (10 145 352) (10 520 681) ( 843 822) (3 053 336) (161 024 829)

RESOURCES FROM CUSTOMERS AND
OTHER DEBTS

(28 056 136) (31 406 474) (25 089 601) (44 765 943) (9 094 097) (1 181 906) ( 843 822) (3 053 336) (143 491 314)

RESOURCES FROM CENTRAL BANKS AND
OTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

( 397 732) (6 745 753) - - (1 051 255) - - - (8 194 740)

SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES - - - - - (9 338 775) - - (9 338 775)

NET EXPOSURE 8 143 864 (20 479 027) (14 513 676) (7 702 234) 27 609 129 20 920 049 69 165 039 (16 581 883) 66 561 263

The sensitivity to balance sheet interest rate risk, by currency, is calculated by the difference between the present value of
the discounted interest rate mismatch at market interest rates and the discounted value of the same cash flows simulating
parallel shifts of the market interest rate curve.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the sensitivity analysis of financial instruments to interest rate changes is as follows:

AKZ’000

2019 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME (24 138 895) (12 069 448) (6 034 724) 6 034 724 12 069 448 24 138 895

INTEREST AND SIMILAR CHARGES 23 566 563 11 783 281 5 891 641 (5 891 641) (11 783 281) (23 566 563)

TOTAL ( 572 332) ( 286 167) ( 143 083)  143 083  286 167  572 332

Annual Report 2019
 BANCO DE NEGÓCIOS INTERNACIONAL

78
www.bni.ao

Pursuant to Article 6 of Notice No. 08/2016 of 16 May, the Bank shall inform the National Bank of Angola whenever there
is a potential reduction in the economic value equal to or greater than 20% of the regulatory own funds in its banking
portfolio. During the years 2019 and 2018, the Bank complied with this requirement.

The breakdown of financial instruments assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is presented
(i) not considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency and (ii) considering financial instruments indexed

[…]

SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES ( 38 219) (9 300 556) - - (9 338 775)

TOTAL (65 212 106) 55 754 292 (14 030 375)  103 249 (23 384 940)

AKZ’000

2019 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

UNITED STATES DOLLARS  751 964  375 982  187 991 ( 187 991) ( 375 982) ( 751 964)

EUROS  440 069  220 035  110 017 ( 110 017) ( 220 035) ( 440 069)

OTHER ( 42 659) ( 21 330) ( 10 665)  10 665  21 330  42 659

TOTAL 1 149 374  574 687  287 343 ( 287 343) ( 574 687) (1 149 374)

ii) Exposure considering the effect of indexation:

The sensitivity analysis of the equity value of financial instruments to changes in exchange rates at 31 December 2019
and 2018 is also presented, for i) exposure not considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency and ii)
considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis expresses the impact on the
equity value of financial instruments of the change in the value of the foreign currency against the kwanza.

i) Variation in the equity value of financial instruments not considering the effect of indexation

Annual Report 2019
 BANCO DE NEGÓCIOS INTERNACIONAL

80
www.bni.ao

ii) Variation in the equity value of financial instruments considering the effect of indexation:

AKZ’000

2018 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

UNITED STATES DOLLARS (1 057 360) ( 528 680) ( 264 340)  264 340  528 680 1 057 360

EUROS ( 651 961) ( 325 981) ( 162 990)  162 990  325 981  651 961

OTHER  20 651  10 326  5 163 ( 5 163) ( 10 326) ( 20 651)

TOTAL (1 688 670) ( 844 335) ( 422 167)  422 167  844 335 1 688 670

AKZ’000

2019 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

UNITED STATES DOLLARS (4 397 706) (2 198 853) (1 099 427) 1 099 427 2 198 853 4 397 706

EUROS  440 069  220 035  110 017 ( 110 017) ( 220 035) ( 440 069)

OTHER ( 42 659) ( 21 330) ( 10 665)  10 665  21 330  42 659

TOTAL (4 000 296) (2 000 148) (1 000 075) 1 000 075 2 000 148 4 000 296

AKZ’000

2018 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

UNITED STATES DOLLARS 11 624 035 5 812 018 2 906 009 (2 906 009) (5 812 018) (11 624 035)

EUROS ( 651 961) ( 325 981) ( 162 990)  162 990  325 981  651 961

OTHER  20 651  10 326  5 163 ( 5 163) ( 10 326) ( 20 651)

TOTAL 10 992 725 5 496 363 2 748 182 (2 748 182) (5 496 363) (10 992 725)

The result of the stress test presented corresponds to the expected impact (before tax) on equity, including minority
interests, due to a 20% appreciation in the exchange rate of each currency against the Kwanza.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is assessed using internal metrics defined by the Bank’s management, namely exposure limits. This control
is reinforced with the monthly execution of sensitivity analyses, in order to characterize the Bank’s risk profile and ensure
that its obligations in a liquidity crisis scenario are met.

The control of liquidity levels is aimed at maintaining a satisfactory level of liquidity to meet short, medium and long term